
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2022 No. 1351

**The Food and Feed (Miscellaneous
Amendments) Regulations 2022**

PART 3

Amendment of retained direct EU legislation

Amendment of Commission Regulation (EC) No 152/2009 laying down the methods of sampling and analysis for the official control of feed

16.—(1) [Commission Regulation \(EC\) No 152/2009](#) laying down the methods of sampling and analysis for the official control of feed⁽¹⁾ is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 1—

- (a) in the first paragraph, for “[Directive 2002/32/EC](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council” substitute “the CMU Regulations”;
- (b) for the third paragraph substitute—

“In this Regulation—

‘CMU Regulations’ means—

- (a) in relation to England, the Animal Feed (Composition, Marketing and Use) (England) Regulations 2015;
- (b) in relation to Scotland, the Animal Feed (Scotland) Regulations 2010⁽²⁾; and
- (c) in relation to Wales, the Animal Feed (Composition, Marketing and Use) (Wales) Regulations 2016⁽³⁾.

‘reference laboratory’ means a reference laboratory prescribed by the appropriate authority under Regulation (EU) 2017/625.”.

(3) In Annex 1—

- (a) in point 7, in the table, in the third footnote, omit the words from “in accordance with” to the end;
- (b) in point 9.4, in the final indent, for “footnote (**) in chapter 6 and footnote (*) in chapter 7” substitute “footnote (b) to the table in point 6 of this Annex and footnote (a) to the table in point 7 of this Annex”.

(4) In Annex 2, in Part C, in point 6, for “[Directive 2002/32/EC](#)” substitute “the CMU Regulations”.

(5) In Annex 3, in Part L, in point 1, for “Council [Directive 96/25/EC](#)” substitute “Regulation (EC) No 767/2009”.

(1) EUR 2009/152, amended by [S.I. 2019/654](#).

(2) [S.S.I. 2010/373](#), amended by [S.S.I. 2013/340](#), [2017/38](#), [2019/52](#) and [2020/467](#).

(3) [S.I. 2016/386 \(W.120\)](#), amended by [S.I. 2018/806 \(W.162\)](#), [2019/1046 \(W.185\)](#), [2020/1381 \(W.307\)](#) and [2021/371 \(W.114\)](#).

- (6) In Annex 5, in Part B—
- (a) in Chapter 1—
- (i) in point 1, for “[Directive 2002/32/EC](#)” substitute “the CMU Regulations”;
 - (ii) in point 2.1, in both places, for “[Directive 2002/32/EC](#)” substitute “the CMU Regulations”;
 - (iii) in point 2.2, in each place, for “[Directive 2002/32/EC](#)” substitute “the CMU Regulations”;
 - (iv) in point 3, in the heading, for “Annex II to [Directive 2002/32/EC](#)” substitute “the CMU Regulations”;
- (b) in Chapter 2—
- (i) in point 4.1, for “[Regulation \(EC\) No 882/2004](#)” substitute “[Regulation \(EU\) 2017/625](#)”;
 - (ii) in point 8.1.5, for “[Directive 2002/32/EC](#)” substitute “the CMU Regulations”;
 - (iii) in point 8.3.3, for “[Directive 2002/32/EC](#)” substitute “the CMU Regulations”;
- (c) in Chapter 3—
- (i) in point 8, for “[Regulation \(EC\) No 882/2004](#)” substitute “[Regulation \(EU\) 2017/625](#)”;
 - (ii) in point 10.5, for “[Directive 2002/32/EC](#)” substitute “the CMU Regulations”.